## Bonny Hills Progress Association Inc.

## **Newsletter March 2023**

Congratulations to our nominee Jock Garvin, joint winner of Citizen of the Year, 2023!

Jock will be Centre Stage at our AGM presenting his ideas about community involvement and increasing opportunities for our younger residents.

**We will present brief reports** on Pacific highway overpass, plans for Art Prize 2024, sewerage system smoke testing, and a stormwater study. To be **followed by Presidential scones, slices, tea and coffee.** 

Save the date: 21st March 2023, 7pm at the Community Hall.

- Kathy met with the Northern Regional Director, Transport NSW, to discuss safety issues at THAT intersection.,
- -Ross is hoping recent Smoke Testing will identify the sources of stormwater leakage into our sewerage system the main cause of overflows into our Creeks.
- The Final Report of the Bonny Hills Storm Water Quality Project, was submitted to Council and is available on our website (see address below). Enabled by a Council grant of \$3100.



Artist tips

A special thank you to Heather Webb, a lifelong supporter of the BHPA and Bonny Hills Hall Committee, and valued community member. Heather passed away on Aust. Day, aged 94.

## **Art Prize 2023 Highlights**

Thanks to John, our amazing local business sponsors, and our many volunteers, for a highly successful and enjoyable Art Prize.

Children's Workshops proved to be great fun and very popular.. A big thanks to St Francis Retreat, 14 generous sponsors, the 320 entrants and 870 vistors.



Workshop

Annual <u>membership \$15 per household is payable</u> at any meeting or c/- the Bonny Hills PO. **Or via Direct Deposit: Regional Australia Bank BSB 932-000, Acc. No. 500031361**. Please use your surname as the reference.

Normal monthly committee meetings of BHPA on the **Third** Tuesday of each month, **7pm at the BH Hall** and are **open to all residents** and minutes and important notices are emailed to all on our database.

Contact us: PO Box 44 Bonny Hills, 2445, email: <a href="mailto:bhpa@bonnyhills.org.au">bhpa@bonnyhills.org.au</a>, Web site <a href="www.bonnyhills.org.au">www.bonnyhills.org.au</a>, Facebook, <a href="https://www.facebook.com/BonnyHillsProgressAssociation">https://www.facebook.com/BonnyHillsProgressAssociation</a>

Our next meeting(AGM) will be held on on 21st March.

Normal monthly committee meetings of BHPA on the Third Tuesday of each month are open to all residents.